## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

### THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

### STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

#### Chapter 192.

Снар. 192.

Resolve to collect certain securities in the land office.

Resolved, That the land agent be directed forthwith to collect all Land agent dibonds, executions and notes in his office which matured prior to lect certain se-January first, eighteen hundred and fifty-two; and also any inter- office, est due on notes dated subsequent to January first, eighteen hundred and fifty-two; and the land agent is hereby directed to withdraw from the office on or before December fifteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, any note or other security over due six years or upwards, which in the opinion of the governor and council cannot be collected; but any demand so directed to be retired from the funds of the land office, shall first be advertised three weeks successively in the state paper.

rected to colourities in land

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

#### Chapter 193.

Resolve in favor of Westbrook Seminary.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars annually be ap- Westbrook propriated for the benefit of Westbrook Seminary for the term of ten favor of. years, and the treasurer of state is hereby required to pay said sum to the trustees of said seminary.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]

#### Chapter 194.

Resolve for the repair of Mattawamkeng bridge in the county of Penobsoot.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend the sum Mattawamof two hundred dollars for the repair of the bridge at Mattawamkeag for repair of Point in the county of Penobscot.

keag bridge.

[Approved March 27, 1858.]